Moved by M. a,lé/@ ’ ., seconded by M Mﬁ/}/iﬁ :

Recon}menda‘uon that the Board of County Commissioners adopt Resolutlon Number
' ~ resolving to approve payment to vendors in the total amount of $1,629,071.14 as
‘set forth in the BCC Approval Invoice Report(s) For Checks Dated September 21, 2016, BCC
Directed Pre-Paid Invoices Report(s), Vendor Invoice List Report(s), Items paid by Fund and
Check Date Range report and/or Procurement Card Transaction Report presented by the County
Auditor 9/19/2016, and further authorizing the County Auditor to issue warrants for same pursuant
to Section 319.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon roll call on the foregoing motion, the vote was as follows:

Robert L. Proud, \I%b

David H. Uible, ’\/é{ﬁ

Edwin H. Humphrey, - /CWZ/
/

Date Adopted: %’ﬂ/ﬁfm Z// M/// é




RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE
BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES
AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

(BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS)

Rev., Code, Secs. 5705.34, 5705.35

Resolution Number /6() //(ﬂ
The Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, met in
Rl ow) * [* |
session on the A { ,21 A  day of S , 20 / , at
the office of WWW@OM% @me%lth the following members present:

- Rt . Aund, Pilddott
DURL, G UKL, Vien Pdldant
i U,ng% b))

M. WZLL1}€JZ/ moved the adoption of the following

Resolution:

WHEREAS, By the Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of
law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding'fiscal year commencing
January 1lst, 2017; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Clermont County, Ohio, has ceftified its action
thereon to this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each
tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without and what part
within, the ten mill tax limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Clermont County, Ohio, that the
amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the
same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the taxvduplicate of said County the

rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as

follows:



SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAIL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION,
AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Amount to Be

Amount “County Auditor's
Approved by Estimate of Tax

FUND ‘ Derived from Budget Com- Rate to be Levied
Levies Outside mission Inside Inside Outside
10 Mill 10 Mill 10 Mill 10 Mill
Limitation Limitation Limit Limit
Column IT Column IV v VI
General Fund 8,062,470 - 2.10
County Capital Improvement 3,826,609 1.00
Library 3,736,304 .90
CCDD 12,379,269 3.25
Children Services 3,118,500 .80
Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health 2,283,474 .75
Park and Recreation 384,950 .10 .
Senior Services 4,856,360 1.30
Total 26,373,997 12,274,029 3.20 7.00
SCHEDULE B

LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

Levy authorized by voters on

November 8, 1977 for not

County Auditor's
Estimate of
Yield of Levy
(Carry to Schedule
A, Column IT)

Maximum Rate
Authorized
to Be Levied

to exceed cont. years. Mental Retardation

Levy authorized by voters on

November 6, 1979 for not

.40

to exceed cont. years. Mental Retardation SEE REPLACEMENT MARCH 15, 2016

Levy authorized by voters on

November 4, 1980 for not

1.00

to exceed cont. years. Mental Retardation SEE REPLACEMENT MARCH 15, 2016

Levy authorized by voters on May 4, 2010 for not

.90

to exceed cont. years. Mental Retardation

Levy authorized by voters on

November 2, 2010 for not

.50

to exceed 5 years. Comm Mental Health EXPIRED SEE RENEWAL WITH INCREASE NOVEMBER 3, 2015




SCHEDULE B

LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

County Auditor's

Maximum Rate Estimate of
Authorized Yield of Levy
FUND to Be Levied (Carry to Schedule

A, Column II)

Levy authorized by voters on November 02, 2010 for not .80

to exceed 5 years. Children Services EXPIRED SEE NOVEMBER 3, 2015 RENEWAL

Levy authorized by voters on November 08, 2011 for not 1.30

to exceed 5 vyears. Senior Services EXPIRED SEE MARCH 15, 2016 RENEWAL

Levy authorized by voters on November 04, 2008 for not .90

to exceed cont. years. Library

Levy authorized by voters on November 05, 2013 for not .75

to exceed 5 years. CCDD

Levy authorized by voters on March 15, 2016 for not 1.30

to exceed 5 years. Senior Services

Levy authorized by voters on November 03, 2015 for not .80

to exceed 5 years. Children Services

Levy authorized by voters on March 15, 2016 for not 1.40

to exceed cont. years. Mental Retardation Replacement of previous .40 and 1.0

Levy authorized by voters on November 3, 2015 for not .75

to exceed 5 years. Comm Mental Health Renewal of .50 Mil with increase of .25 Mil




and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Board be, and he is hereby directed to certify a
copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of said County.

M. seconded the Resolution and the roll being called
upon its adoptlo'n the {hote resulted as follows:

- Qumd Yo
?&U}Uﬂ@/ W - m)&
Adopted the __EL_-_____— ATk Al 4

M.

, 20/L

[}

N i,

Clerk of the Board7of County Commissioners of

Clermont County, Ohio

CERTIFICATE TO COPY

'ORIGINAL ON FILE

The State of Ohio, Clermont County, ss.

C%l!ﬁtﬁﬁL/ﬁﬁjﬁlcéz/ , Clérk of the Board of County Commissioners of

Clermont County, and in whose custody the Files and Records of said Board are required by

the Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the forgoing is taken and

copied from the original ‘ l /fﬂﬁ /éﬁ

now on file with said Board, that the forgoing has been compared by me with said original

document, and that the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

WITNESS my signature, this 72{6 day of gﬁ/]d’% o 20 {é
i i

Clerk of the

Board of County Commissioners

Clermont County, Ohio

1. A copy of this Resolution must be certified to the County Auditor within the prescribed by Sec. 5705.34 R.C., or at such
later date as may be approved by the Board of Tax Appeals.



Lawriter - ORC - 5705.34 Certification of tax levy - revision of budget. Page 1 of 1

5705.34 Certification of tax levy - revision of budget.

When the budget commission has completed its work with respect to a tax budget or other information ~
required to be provided under section 5705.281 of the Revised Code, it shall certify its action to the
taxing authority, together with an estimate by the county auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to
be levied by the taxing authority within its subdivision, taxing unit, or, in the case of a qualifying
library levy, within the library district or association library district, and what part thereof is in excess
of, and what part within, the ten-mill tax limitation. The certification shall also indicate the date on
which each tax levied by the taxing authority will expire.

If a taxing authority levies a tax for a fixed sum of money or to pay debt charges for the tax year for
which the tax budget is prepared, and a payment on account of that tax is payable to the taxing
authority for the tax year under section 5709.92 or 5709.93, of the Revised Code, the county auditor,
when estimating the rate at which the tax shall be levied in the current year, shall estimate the rate
necessary to raise the required sum less the estimated amount of any such payments made for the tax
year to a taxing unit for fixed-sum levies under those sections. The estimated rate shall be the rate of
the levy that the budget commission certifies with its action under this section.

Each taxing authority, by ordinance or resolution, shall authorize the necessary tax levies and certify
them to the county auditor before the first day of October in each year, or at such later date as is
approved by the tax commissioner, except that the certification by the legislative authority of the city
of Cincinnati or by a board of education shall be made by the first day of April or at such later date as
is approved by the commissioner, and except that a township board of park commissioners that .is
appointed by the board of township trustees and oversees a township park district that contains only
unincorporated territory shall authorize only those taxes approved by, and only at the rate approved
by, the board of township trustees as required by division (C) of section 511.27 of the Revised Code. If
the levying of a tax to be placed on the duplicate of the current year is approved by electors under
sections 5705.01 to 5705.47 of the Revised Code; if the rate of a school district tax is increased due to
the repeal of a school district income tax and property tax rate reduction at an election held pursuant
to section 5748.04 of the Revised Code; or if refunding bonds to refund all or a part of the principal of
bonds payable from a tax levy for the ensuing fiscal year are issued or sold and in the process of
delivery, the budget commission shall reconsider and revise its action on the budget of the subdivision
or school library district for whose benefit the tax is to be levied after the returns of such election are
fully canvassed, or after the issuance or sale of such refunding bonds is certified to it.

Amended by 131st General Assembly File No. TBD, HB 64, §101.01, eff. 9/29/2015 (Vetoed
provisions).

Amended by 129th General AssemblyFile No.140, SB 321, §1, eff. 6/26/2012, op. 1/1/2013.
Amended by 129th General AssemblyFile No.127, HB 487, §101.01, eff. 9/10/2012.

Effective Date: 06-03-2002; 03-30-2006

http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/5705.34v1 9/13/2016



Kocica, Judie

From: Tilbury, Chuck

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 3:29 PM
To: Kocica, Judie

Subject: 2017 Local Government Distribution
Attachments: Public Notice for Sun.pdf

Judie,

| have attached the schedule for the Distribution of the 2017 Local Government Fund. This distribution is made in
accordance with the Alternative Method of Distribution as approved by the Budget Commission.

If you have any questions regarding this distribution do not hesitate to contact me.

Chuck Tilbury

Chief Deputy Auditor

Clermont County Auditor’s Office
513-732-8107
ctilbury@clermontcountyohio.gov




CLERMONT COUNTY AUDITOR
SECRETARY OF THE BUDGET COMIMISSION

The following distribution of the Undivided Local Government
Fund for 2017 was made by the Clermont County Budget
Commiission August 31, 2016 in accordance with
Section 5747.53 of the Ohio Revised Code:

ESTIMATED
2017 %

TOWNSHIPS DISTR.
BATAVIA 62,352.07 2.3924
FRANKLIN 26,027.30 0.9986
GOSHEN 63,053.26 2.4193
JACKSON 20,030.35 0.7685
MIAMI 127,382.11 4.8875
MONRQE 47,216.47 1.8116
CHIO 13,797.23 0.5294
PIERCE 36,046.73 1.3831
STONELICK 26,244.88 1.0070
TATE 40,963.02 1.5717
UNION 135,289.50 5.1909
WASHINGTON 12,630.17 0.4846
WAYNE 30,897.35 1.1835
WILLIAMSBURG 23,921.57 0.9178

TOTAL 665,852.51 25,548
MUNICIPALITIES
AMELIA 66,815.15 2.5636
BATAVIA 47,760.56 1.8325
BETHEL 82,872.09 3.1797
CHILO 9,563.37 0.3669
FELICITY 38,801.61 1.4888
LOVELAND 53,280.00 2.0443
MILFORD 163,338.2% 6.2671
MOSCOW 24,336.65 0.9338
NEVILLE 10,014.52 0.3842
NEW RICHMOND 76,230.05 2.9248
NEWTONSVILLE 16,304.12 0.6256
OWENSVILLE 52,624.04 2.0491
WILLIAMSBURG 33,278.36 1.2768

TOTAL 675,218.81 25,907
COUNTY TOTAL 1,265,228.03 48,545
GRAND TOTAL 2,606,299.35 100.00

o el

Secretary, Clermont County
Budget Commission

Linda L. Fraley




CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION

- The Budget Commission of Clermont County, Ohio, hereby makes the follg_wing Corrected Official Certificate

of Estimated Resources for the County of Clermont, for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, 2017

UNENCUMBERED
FUND BALANCE TAXES OTHER SOURCES - TOTAL
Jan, 1st, 2017
001000 GENERAL 15,034,605.97 8,062,470.00 49,977,923.90 73,074,999.87
001001 BUDGET STABILIZATION 5,300,000.00 000 0.00 5,300,000.00
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS PRV OO0 00000010000 00000000 i)ete sttt etossiseidotsssseseees el
2001 DOG & KENNEL 42,811.95 0.00 335,600,00 378,411.95
2002 SENIOR SERVICES 0.00 4,856,360,00 621,510,00 5,477,870.00
2003 ENVIROMENTAL RESERVE 36,425.24 0.00 0.00 36,425.24
2004 JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT 5.09 0.00 0.00 5.09
2005 SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT LIABILITY 279,201.43 0.00 1,700.00 280,901.43
2006 VACATION LIABILITY 613,248.36 0.00 3,800.00 617,048.36
2021 REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT 3,946,588.02 0.00 2,100,000.00 . 6,046,588.02
2022 COUNTY HOTEL LODGING 0.01 0.00 630,000.00 630,000.01
2024 FEMA 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
2031 CLERMONT TRANSPORTATION CONNECTION 1,424,030.27 .00 3,399,862.00 4,823,892.27
2041 TREASURER'S DELINQUENT TAX & ASSESSMGNT 472,684.73 0.00 150,000.00 622,684,73
2042 TREASURER PREPAYMENT INTEREST 38,328.23 0.00 600.00 38,928.23
2051 RECORDER SUPPLEMENTAL 55,256.79‘ 0.00 140,000,00 195,256.79
2061 ADVOCATE PROJECT 34,d417,54 0.00 186,384.32 220,801.86
2062 MEDIATION FUND 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
2064 PROSECUTOR'S DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 106.91 0.00 0.00 106.91
2065 PROSECUTOR'S DELINQ, TAX & ASSESSMENT 2,460.51 0.00 150,000.00 152,460.51
2081 LAW LIBRARY RESOURCES FUND 13,482.38 0.00 334,374.00 347,856.38
2101 COMMON PLEAS CLERK COMPUTERIZATION 200,194.17 .00 122,000.00 322,194.17
2102 CERTYFICATE OF Tl'i‘LE ADMINISTRATION 1,863,741.95 0.00 © 2,000,000.00 3,863,741.95
2112 PILOT PROBATION 29,263.57 0.00 315,540.00 344,803.57
2113 COMMON PLEAS PROBATION SERVICES 282,552.41 0.00 150,000,00 432,552.41
2114 PROBATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT 38,394.59 0.00 58,765.52 97,160.11
2140 COMMON PLEAS SPECIAL PROJECTS 120,157.37 _0.00 0.00 120,157.37
2141 COMMON PLEAS COMPUTER LEGAL RESEARCH 104,951.98 0.00 0.00 104,951.98
2142 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 1,295.05 0,00 2,000.00 3,295.05
2182 DOMESTIC RELATIONS SPECIAL PROJECT 110,975.07 0.00 30,000,00 140,975.07
2183 DOMESTIC RELATIONS SPECIAL PROJECT EFILING 307,326.30 0.00 ~50,000.00 357,326.30




UNENCUMBERED

FUND BALANCE TAXES OTHER SOURCES TOTAL
Jan, 1st, 2017

2201 MUNI COURT COMPUTERIZATION 265,609.01 0.00 300,050.00 585,659.01
3211 MUNI COURT INTENSIVE PROBATION 49,027.10 0.00 241,217.00 290,244,10
T3 VORI COURT PROBATION SERVICE 13839751 0.00 195,000.00 333,397.51
7241 MUNI COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7252 INDIGENT DRIVERS ALCOHOL TREATMENT 284,619.00 0.00 50,000,00 334,619.00
7301 FELONY DELINQUENT CARE & CUSTODY 191,979.10 0.00 1,400,000,00 1,591,979.10
3302 TITLE IV-E CONTRACT 1,501,601.87 7,00 150,000.00 T,651,601.87
7320 JUVENILE VICTIMS OF CRIME ASSISSTANCE GRANT 4,629,60 0.00 60,000.00 64,629.60
2321 JUVENILE COURT LEGAL RESEARCH 23,397.97 0.00 6,000.00 29,397.97
2322 JUVENILE COURT COMPUTERIZATION 16,998.38 0.00 25,000,00 41,998.88
2323 JUVENILE COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS 239,385.48 0.00 60,000.00 299,385.48
2324 JUVENILE INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREATMENT 7,027.64 0.00 2,000.00 9,027.64
2325 JUVENILE TITLE 1-D 10,316.34 0.00 140,000.00 150,316.34
2326 JUVENILE PROBATION SPECIAL PROJECT 10,131.26 0.00 3,000.00 13,131.26
2327 JUVENILE ACCOUNTABILITY BLOCK GRANT 4,015.80 0.00 35,000.00 39,015.80
2328 FAMILY DEPENDENCY TREATMENT SP 15,849.08 0.00 42,500.00 5§,349.08
2350 PROBATE SPECIAL PROJECT FUND 80,123.18 0.00 10,000.00 90,123.18
7352 PROBATE COMPUTERIZATION 35,149,771 0.00 23,000.00 58,149.71
2353 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SHELTER 21,815.00 8,00 50,000.00 71,815.00
2354 INDIGENT GUARDIANSHIP 52,308.36 0.00 %0,000.00 72,308.36
2401 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 647,267.22 0.00 12,497,254.00 13,148,571.22
2402 CHILDREN SERVICES 504,220.67 3,118,500.00 6,165,720.00 0,878,440.67
7403 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 1,459,037.83 0.00 4,413,000.00 5,812,037.83
2404 WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 588,587.26 0,00 1,550,000.00 2,138,587.36
7501 SHERIFF CONCEALED HANDGUN 1,045,156.39 0.00 240,500.00 1,285,156.39
502 NARCOTICS UNIT 148,409.24 0.00 400,941.00 54-9,350,24
7505 NARCOTICS UNIT DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 5,480.04 0.00 40,00 5,520.04
2506 SHERIFFS DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 5,036.76 0.00 40.00 5,076.76
7507 ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION 58,112.83 0.00 1,500.00 59,612.83
7508 NARCOTICS UNIT ASSETS FORFEITURE 28,207.79 0.00 2,500,00 30,707.79
1509 SHERITT ASSETS FORFEITURE 122,391.62 0.00 2,000.00 124,391.62
7510 COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING 15,048.37 0,00 0.00 15,048.37
3511 SHERIFF CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 36,345.00 .00 8,240.00 44,585,00
7512 SHERIFF POLICING REVOLVING 454,038.27 0.00 1,090,046.00 1,544,084.27
7541 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 127,625.00 0.00 300,450.00 328,075.00
2542 ENHANCED WIRELESS 911 821,632.06 0.00 252,000.00 1,073,632.06
7543 SPECIAL EMERGENCY PLANNING 21,705.03 0,00 18,000.00 39,705.03
7601 MOTOR VEHICLE & GAS TAX 2,775,641.89 0.00 10,680,000.00 13,455,641.89
2602 DITCH MAINTENANCE FUND 166,860.61 0.00 22,000.00 188,860.61
7621 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 490,659.35 0.00 0.00 490,659,358




UNENCUMBERED

\ FUND BALANCE TAXES OTHER SOURCES TOTAL

Jan, 1st;, 2017
7623 SEPTIC SYSTEM REHABILITATION FINANCING 9,881.16 0.00 75.00 9,956.16
2634 CDBG ENTTILEMENT 1,010,603.30 5.00 T,271,000.00 2,281,603.30
2700 FOREST GLEN RID 0.85 000 415,000.00 415,000.85
2701 LEXINGTON RUN RID 68,853 81 0.00 1,925,000.00 1,093,853.81
7702 ENCLAVE @ O'BANNON RID 033 5,00 32,050.00 37,05033
2703 GLENWOOD TRAILS RID 31,485.38 000 174,000,00 R
2704 VISTA MEADOWS RID 35,233.99 0.00 166,000.00 201,133.99
2706 SUNNYMEADE RID 048 0.00 143,000.00 T43,000.48
2707 RIDGEWOOD CORP CENTER RID 0.7 3,00 29,000.00 29,000.79
2708 ROSS ROAD RID 112.28 5.00 14,150.00 T4,262.38
7000 DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 3,113,231.26 12,379,269.00 5,675,366.00 20,118,366.26
7011 DISABILITIES RESIDENTIAL 531761 0.00 3,700,000.00 3AT521761
7i00 CCADA & MENTAL HEALTH H § BOARD T,688,377.80 7,283, 474.00 5,030,844.00 9,002,695.80
7200 PARK DISTRICT 256,686.77 384,550,00 207,142.00 848, 77871
7410 CHILDRENS TRUST 6,818.27 0,00 67,502.00 432027
7500 SOIL & WATER DISTRICT 221,903.52 0.00 508,901,00 T30,804.52
7600 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT §60,226.52 X 646,000.00 1,246,226.50
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS R KRR XK KKK KRR KRR KR RN R KKK XXX KK XXX KKK KKK KKK
3005 VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 550
3007 2003 GO BOND REFUNDING 175,200.58 0.00 72,00000 247,790.58
3008 ENGINEER'S CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0.00 .00 9.00 0.00
3101 OPWC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEBT 3,038.03 500 | 17,877.00 76,315.05
3102 OPWC HILL, STATION BLUE SKY PARK DEBT 1253564 9.00 76,066.00 38,598.64
3103 OPWC BRANCH HILL-GUINEA PIKE DEBT 12,500.00 0.00 25,000.00 37,500.00
3104 OPWC SLAVEN ROAD DEBT 5,756.85 8.0 11,514.00 T7,270.55
7160 DAY TREATMENT DEBT SERVICE 2,52032 3.00 2.00 352032
7161 CHILD DAY TREATMENT FACILITIGS DEBT 1,184.00 0.00 30,132.00 31,316.00
7260 CHILO LOCK ] DAM REVENUE BOND 5038 8,00 33,216.36 33,266.74




UNENCUMBERED

N FUND BALANCE TAXES OTHER SOURCES TOTAL
Jan, 1st,2017
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS PO 0650000 0.0:(P0.4.69.09.4.0.69.9.9.0.0:15.0.0.9:0.0.9.0.0.6.0.$.0.0.0.6).6.$.0.9.0.0.$.4.9.0.9.9.0.9.¢]
4005 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4007 COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 7,402,791.84 3,826,609.00 588,865.00 11,818,265.84
4009 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 1,844,326.45 0.00 0.00 1,844,326.45
4015 VOTER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
4018 C T C CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 293,386.23 0.00 1,663,000.00 1,956,386.23
4019 ACCOUNTING & PAYROLL/HR SYSTEM 109,146.90 0.00 0.00 109,146.90
4020 GENERAL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT 0,10 0.00 4,275.00 4,275.10
7040 CCDD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7240 CHILO LOCK/DAM IMPROVEMENTS 357,16 0.00 0.00 357.16
7241 WILLIAMSBURG / BATAVIA BIKE TRAIL ) 12,890.89 0,00 10,000.00 | 22,890.89
7242 TEALTOWN PARK JOINT DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
7244 SYCAMORE PARK EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7245 BELLAR/BECKER FARM PROJECT 7,800.00 0.00 0.00 7,800.00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUNDS PO 399.9:9.9.6.8:0.0.0.00.0.8:0.0.0. 933050 555.¢0.9.0.4.6.9.0.9.9.0.0.6.9.6.9.6).9.9.6.0.6.0.0.6.9.9.$.0.0.0.9,
3301 MONTEREY WATERS A 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
3302 TELECITY SEWERS A 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
3303 MGSSEWLERS A 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
3304 AMELJIA - BATAVIA SEWER S A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3305 LOWER EAST FORK S A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
3306 TERRACE VIEW SEWER S A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3307 JANNIE LANE S A 0.00 9.00 0.00 0.00
3308 NINE MILE SEWERS A 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
3309 ELICK LANE SEWER S A 0,00 0.00 8.00 0.00
3310 O'BANNONSEWERS A 6,917.89 0.00 0.00 6,917.89
3311 89 WATER LINE EXTENSION S A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3312 PEGGYDRIVES A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3313 1990 WATER LINE EXTENSION S A 536,43 0.00 0.00 53043
3314 1992 WATER LINE EXTENSION S A 104.41 0.00 0.00 10441
3315 MURLE LANE SEWER LINE 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
3316 MURLE LANE SEWER CAPACITY CHARGE 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00
3318 ST.RT. 276/ MT. ZION/ OAKLAND WATER EXTENSION 0,00 0,00 0.00 0,00
3319 MIDDLE EAST FORK SEWER CAPACITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




6.00 2,00 0.60 0.00
UNENCUMBERED
FUND BALANCE TAXES OTHER SOURCES TOTAL
Jan. 1st, 2017

3320 MIDDLE EAST FORK SEWER ASSESSMENT 0.00 0.00 58,500.00 58,500,00
3321 BELL'SLANESA 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00
3322 WATER PROJECTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 4,805.08 0.00 16,500.00 21,305.08
3323 WOODSPOINT DRIVE 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00
3324 VARIOUS 2000 SEWER ASSESSMENTS 0.00 0.00 74,525.00 74,525.00
3325 GIBSON ROAD WATER EXTENSION ASSESSMENT 0.00 0,00 18,625.00 18,625,00
3326 WARDS CORNER WATERLINE S A 1,726.51 0.00 3,710.00 5,436.51
3327 VARIOUS 2002 SEWER S A 14,845.68 0,00 17,418,00 32,263.68
3328 VARIOUS 2002 WATERLINE IMPR S A 0.00 0.00 4,293,00 4,293.00
3329 VARIOUS 2003 WATERLINE S A 28,978.16 0.00 18,198.00 47,176.16
3330 OLIVE BRANCH-STONELICK WIDENING 31,730.78 0.00 114,060.00 145,790.78
3331 NORTH AFTON SEWERS A 0.00 0.00 26,700,00 26,700.00
3332 GO SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 2005 13,859.55 0.00 129,815.00 143,674.55
3333 GO SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 2006 24,259.88 0.00 52,400.00 76,659.88
3334 2011 YARIOUS WATER & SEWER SPECIAL ASSMNTS 27,662.70 0.00 371,990.00 399,652,70
3335 2014 VARIOUS WATER & SEWER SPECIAL ASSMNTS 10,218,16 0.00 16,928.00 27,146.16
ENTERPRISE FUNDS D.0.0.9.6.5:4:9:0.0.0.0.0.0.1 p 0000060008, 5:0:0.0:45:9.0.00:3:6.0.5.0.0.0:0:0.0.4 ) ©.6.0:9.0.$/6:¢.$:0.9:0.0.0:0.
6001 WATER REVENUE 3,329,153.29 0.00 13,860,500.00 17,189,653.29
6002 SEWER REVENUE 3,578,463.60 0.00 15,358,900,00 18,937,363.60
6003 WATER & SEWER COMBINED 389,147.44 0,00 4,111,636.00 4,500,783.44
6004 STORM WATER 100,168.85 0.80 15,000,00 115,168.85
6005 MIAMI TRAILS STORMWATER 54,227,04 0.00 133,727.00 187,954.04
6401 WATER CONSTRUCTION 20,809.31 0.00 6,794,392.00 6,815,201.31
6402 SLWER CONSTRUCTION 82,600,48 0.00 9,393,400.00 9,476,000.48
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS XXX XXXXXXX KKK K XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX K XXX XXX KX KKK KK
8001 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 1,685,658.72 0.00 12,828,203.00 14,513,861,72
8002 FLEET MAINTENANCE 116,008.36 0.00 1,485,250.00 1,601,258,36
8003 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 509,378.32 0.00 770,100.00 1,279,478.32
8004 WORKER'S COMPENSATION PROGRAM 1,187,566.96 0.00 1,312,028.00 2,499,594.96
HEALTH FUNDS P.0:8.9.9.0.0.9.0.9.0.9.0.9.4).0.9.0.¢.9.9.6:0.9.6.9.9.0.0.0).0.6.0.0.9.0.9.9.0.0.0.9.9.0.0).0.0.8.:9.9.4.0.4.9.0.0. 9.9, 0.4
7300 HEALTH DISTRICT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7310 FOOD SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7311 MARINA 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
7312 SOLID WASTE 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00
7313 MOBRBILE HOME PARK FUND 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
7314 PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7315 BURFAU OF CHILDREN M H (BCMH) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




7301 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 5.00 .00 0.00 500 |
ST UNENCUMBERED | . T e
FUND - " BALANCE, TAXES * OTHER SOURCES ~ TOTAL.
_ ) Jan. 15(?;201,7 S ’

T16 SWIMMING FOOT, FOND ' 0.00 000 0.00 50
7317 VISION & HEARING GRANT .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7318 INFECTIOUS WASTE 500 500 | 0.0 000
7319 PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 500 700 0.0
7320 TUBERCULOSIS SPECIAL FUND 0.00 5.0 00 00
7331 IMMUNIZATION ACTION PLAN (IAP) 500 5.00 0.00 900
7322 PAHS BLOCK GRANT 0.30 2.00 0.00 9.00
7328 EVERY CHILD SUCCEEDS FUND 0.00 5.00 500 w00
7333 BIOTERRORISM GRANT 0.00 0.00 500 500
734 WIC ADMINISTRATION FUND 9.00 .00 T.00 .00
7315 SAFE COMMUNITIES 0.00 0.00 000 .00
7326 SEWAGE PROGRAM FUND 9.00 .00 000 0.00
7517 OBESITY PREVENTION PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 .00 700
7339 RECREATIONAL VEHICLE CAMP FOND 0.00 5.00 0.00 00
7370 CCHD HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0,00 500 .00
AGENCY FUNDS R R X XS KRR KRR KX | KX KKK RN KRN XX KX AN KX KKKKRKK
7400 FAMILTY & CHILDREN FIRST 1,147,325.18 0.00 &75,665.00 3,022,990.18 |

TOTAL 2017 BUDGET 71,950,613.04 3491163200 | 190,416,496.10 WA

The Budget Commission further certifies that its action on the foregoing
budget and the County Auditor's estimate of the rate of each tax necessary
to be levied within and without the 10 mill Hmitation Is set forth in the
proper columns of the preceding pages, and the total amount approved for
each fund must govern the amount of appropriation from such fund,

DATE
7

Tolor) 15,5006

BUDGET

___ COMMISSION




BUDGET OF
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2017

FLED Yo \H\ \ 2016

&%a%n/w%

County Auditor

Cla RENC

Deputy Auditor




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO
ROBERT L. PROUD EpwiN H. HUMPHREY Davip H. UIBLE
» >
s S
Ch ot
o
= 23
T
Date: July 1, 2016 4 ng
= Fm
= 35
. . © g%
To: Linda L. Fraley, County Auditg 3 -g
From: Mary K. Rains, Budget Analyst
Office of Management & Budget
RE: 2017 Tax Budget

Attached is the 2017 Tax Budget that was adopted by the Board of Clermont County
Commissioners on June 29, 2016 and which is required to be submitted to your office pursuant
to the Ohio Revised Code section 5705.30. Acknowledgment of receipt is requested by your

signature and date on the front cover. Please return one original signature page to my attention at
your earliest convenience.

Thank you.

Attachment(s)

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
TELEPHONE: (513) 732-7988 101 E. MAIN STREET  BATAVIA, OHIO 45103  FAX: (513) 732-7921



 COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL #313  CLERMONT COUNTY REGULAR SESSION - 06/29/16

LANNUAL TAX BUDGET
R FISCAL YEAR 2017...

Moved hy Mr Uible, seconded by Mr. Humphrey, that th Board of County ~‘C‘tmrn:ni'ss'i_oner's
ﬁapprova the foﬂemng recommendatmn o s T

Recc»mmcndatmn_of Stephen H Rabelt County Adnnmstrat

Proud, President of the Boarc it issi

the Board o Cmmty Commi oners, to- execute the

- Clenmiont, Ohio, for Fiscal Year 2017, pursuant to and in
'O}uo RewsedCode - S - .

dopt..and authonze Robert L.

Budget for the County of
ction 5705.28 of the

o Upon roil cai] en the foregomg motion, the vote was as folloWs

M. Uible, Yes; Mr Humphrey, Aye Mr Proud Yea )

iy other member of




| »COM a S&lONERS’ OFFICE, CLEF!MONT COUNTY
BATAVIA, OHIQ: -

' _:{roni OF CLERMONT COUNTY:

for the fiscal year

o County Commissioners of Glermont County, Ohilo, heréby subimits Its anriual budg
N ,commencmg January 15: 2017 for cons:deratmn ofthe County Budget Commxssmn e

. INSIDE 10 'b' TSt

CFUND M uMIT

00 ”GENEHALFUND R -
. ALCOHOL, DAUG ADDICTION & MEN

"GLEéMONT‘CéuN%Y DEVELGPMENTAL DISABILITIES FUND L 12e7ae0 0 asm

, SENIOR SERVICES FUND - U bagsee2 L 1.40
2402 - CHILDREN sjéav:b

PECIAL LEVY‘ P ¥ YRL : .80
7200 ‘PARKDISTRICT FUND , 428711 ST 0.10
4007  COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND oagsTAs 1.00

LIBRARY SPECIAL LEVY T T 3738304 S %o

T Y R




2017 TAX BUDGET
CLERMDNT COUNTY, OHIO -

'I(_ZES NQN-RECURR!NG
SYSTEMS DN!S!QN

980,293.00 1,
o 349,454.00
| 6,981,834.00

,:‘130,11000 '
78680757 -

22731396
. 45935800 502,686
: “91970329

5 . 850,198.00
51213272 B1357042
478,065,561 54378600 . 0 498,282.00
“1,314938.49 . 1,374876.00 . 1,635,911 0o -
81,761 i9 . - gog0363 - 84,8300
365,969.83 S-asz 767.17 360,569.00
120,253.95 47, -159,472.00
555,479.28 . 806,545.00
885,882:23 410,879.60
1,358,838.25 1,554,040.00
65,143.66 v .
825,442,88
142,283.20
3,452,397.49
88,269:50

e osmumn'seMum CRIMDIV
PUBLE BEFEMDER

PUBLIC INFORMATION

PUBLIC SAFETY NON-RECURRING

RECORDER -

RECHADS RETENTION.

SHERIFF ADMINISTRATION

SHERIFF GIVIL

SHERIFE COURT SERVICES

si-mmpp RIME LAB

© BE17,01900  3,777,857.00
103,083:00 407,598.00

SHERFF ROAD PATRO!.
SHERIFE SCN.ES FROGRAM

G A A A Y D G 10 D G R AR B S0 U R S U Ot 0 s 16 I e s e B

: :?age 1of23




2017 TAX 3UDGET

SOUTHWEST GHIO REGIONAL TRAINING 1 :
 TREASURER o _
! SSERViCE- COMM)S§ION

Caprtal Eipér‘iﬂﬁur‘es

Ofthier Expanses.

Aum‘r 5R - jmx mr :
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

‘MUN COU ADULT PROBATION
MUNY CRT ELECTRONIC MONITORING
MUNICIPAL COURT

DFFICEOF MET AND BUDGET

OTHER HEALTH

PERNHT CENTRAL

PLANNING COMMISSlON

PROSECUTOR'S:CIVIL DIVISION

Jun 29,2016

: ;.942.53
2820000

31,864,26

108;450.00

£ 8,092.63
5,575.64
2,181,851.76

. 1,694,17185

432,721.95
137339
1702766
2,441.33

588.37 - - -

78,268.85
15,133.69

-32,284.95

10682168

- 5,09644

383 28302

375,500.00
16,766.00
46,884.09

. 599,512.00'

95,426.18

9000(]00

6,;601. 00: B .

.

36000

3370000

1,815,546.00
- 1,801,880.50 -

36,278.00
027600
26,550.00

1047600 -

'40,079.00
121,000,600

15,235.00
430,487.44

. 387500
-19,208.00

*3,020.00
§00:00
$2,302.00

875000

112,500 on

46&,54660 .

. 2,028,300.00

36,278.00 -
-~ 35,000.00

2,320 aa

12,976.00
. 40,079.00
131,000.00
15; 425 00
430 336.00

3,375.00

Page 20f 23




. 254,476.32
110,450.00

CPe 36,800.00
16,26750 ' 17,534.95

. 39,862.46

2213098

* 26,000.00

238,26

©'84,512.00

:18,351.00

2,000.00
25,000.00

1501300

“Page3of3




20

2017 TAXBUDGET |
ERMONT COUATY; O

ONT COUNTY, GHIO

11,700.00}

- (660,400:00)
: (2,239,462.00)

{189,73555)  (128288.96)  (150,00000)  {150,000.00)
(5,332.55} . : .

Page of 23




2017 TAX BUDGET
‘CLERMONT COUNTY, OH

- {558.57)

350.00) {350.00)
| (310,000.00F - (310,000.00)
(2,000.00}

{324,313.54)
13,471.60)

" siine 29, 2016 . P : o ’ U T PagEsof23




2017 TAX BUDGET

CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

Charges for Services . {1682999)  (11642607) (12200000  (122:00000)
hr L (esooy e .

7,670:00

(18,713.30) - (26:562:20)
00) - )

PagEtof 23




2017 TAX BUDGET o
ONT COUNTY, OHIO ~ - B

0/000:00
“{50.00}

(75958.01)  (79,31649)  (115000.00)
148,918.37) 5,085.60) -

juneds; 2016 R TP _ ' - o PageTufas




2017 TAX BUDGET
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

- 9,648.41
26,021.65 ' - .
158,374.86. - .
©85,974.95 - .

" 28,707.92 _ R .
4704795 S e .
2621430 -
40,171.00- oo -

Capltal Expenditure:
28283541 - 60000000 . 550,000.00
300827 el “
6,382.51 h ‘ &

. 1,144.38 . -

S gggas . -
’ 5,80600 : e -
23,755.00 - hd
. 3,080.67 - .
Csas . .
2;300.34 R "
661481 - .
69,768.96

Other Expenses

JUY COURT COMPUTERIZATION

REV  Finés & Forfelties & (0205000 (5258500 (6000600)  (50,000.00)

-Jue 29,2016 o ‘ : Page §6F23




2017 TAX BUDGE
- CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

(1,692.00) . (23,906.00) - -(20,000.00) (23,000.00)

§ (43295300 (42784000 (S000000) {50/000.00)

- Page9af23




2017 TAX BUDGET
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

15,405.00)
13,258

ooy
 {7:360353.59)

© . 3,209,180:89
S .2,001.986

saie
(5,142,720.00

- {721,564.41)
(2878,204.69)
{261.00)

| (452,097.:47)

{1,331,515.81)  (115049051]  (1550,000.00  {1,550,000.00)

‘Page 10 o 23




2017 TAX BUDGET

{75.078.73)

4168,§i0.06) »

{280;,000:.00)

{280,000:00)

Page 11 of 23




2017 TAX BUDGET

{69%,240.76})
(77,831.00)

(242,352.66) (255,251 75)  (257,00000) . {252,000.00)

(19,60100)  (19.48159)  (18,50000) (1800000}

12972, 8 12,7'53‘39 18, zao 00 1343000

$uhE 28,2016 S R : Page12of 23



(117423878)  (573,764.13) . (563,000.00)
(s378042) 17500000 (75000.00)
. (7,092,99.65) {7,521,000.00§

1,037,308.85
M40
505703631 §,115,035.56
5445444 5445444
25,000.00 25,000.00

[984,150.00)

160,000,00

BG PROGRAN/GENERAL ADMIN.

{1,727,410.00)
© . (17,650.00}
. {100,600.00)

€D8G ENTITLEMENT GEN'LADMIN _ - . 58,750.00 62,670.:00 -

~]ﬁné_2§,20i§ L : ‘ :'A s B 7 i’iage'iso?zs




2017 TAXBUDGET
'CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

o

- {47,637:48)
(329,375.49)

" s (83704 (7158600 {72,000.00]

Page1d of 23




{4,875.75) {4,648.28) {6,363:00}

Jurie 29, 2016



{40,393.00)

{4,435.00)

REV " Property Taies o SRR : $  {7giises) . {16879.39) : ‘(1'3,833.06): v(»1's,1rs“.oﬁ) _

i ..-mﬁé‘i;)&_iﬁlS S o R ; : : . .
5 Sl - ) L B - . ) Page 6 of 23




2017 TAXBUDGET

CLERMONT COUNTY, O

(s43seEsE  (@73,678.00)

Page i‘? of 23




(BUDGET
QUNTY, OHI

2017 TAX

O (758,232.00) :(sas-,sasm)g//‘
‘(3,81141900) (3826560000 /-
{220,000.00) -

-

(rass0rs)  A6L76448)  (25000.00)  {25,00000)

END CASH

Charges for Sérvices

_ - $ (13,203,21055) (14,385,093.52) (13,842,500.00) {13,842,500.06}
{itergovernmshital ) § : ' '
Jeenses. g 4

o

820089 - (uw2) - -
18,525.00) 9625000  (10,000.00) {10,000:00)
(203,148.20) (16,264.32) {8,000.00) *{8,000.00)

e 29,2016 o : S - Page180f 23




2017 TAX BUDGET

e

1,401,022.37° 1,594,83200  1,606,525.00
85,043.95 59,804.00 59,781.00
- .69,831.50, ca - 208,200.00

 37,260.00 - -

‘Capital Expenditures
Principal & Interest
Other Expel '

363,332.14
814,75

1,040,30400  1,030,000.00
3,189,375.00 ©  3,189,375:00
7,895,057.00  7,895,857.00

~{15,351,400.00)

,520.01
35,686.00

730700
1,721,000.00
3,357,365.00

- 194,880.00

A A A

. {204000,00)
- (107,636.00)
13,800,000.00}

17522176
17,086.67

Capital Exganliture

10,063:00
11,317:47

Gthét Expenses
’ ar 306,582.42

- {225.00) ) B ) ‘
. {15.000.00) (15,000.60)

UV

Other Récaigts

Junezgyzuls o . L B : . . . ‘Page190f23




2017 TAX BUDGET

 {10,856.53) @371700) (33,727.00)
- e {100;00G:00).  {106,000:00)

- {36,000.00)

(481,352.00) (272,871.00}
S {86,970,00)
(6:484,551.00)

R - {843,956.00)
(s5,000.00)  {788,550.00)
(7.138,460.00)  (7,760,894.00)

{3414,000,00)  {3,037,00000)
{3:279,608.24) - (2,374,221.00)
(s 621, ooo 00) {12, 379,269.00)°

REV lmqrgavémiﬁenta'l_ '(47'1',411.17)_, {471,411.00} (450,000:00) - {450,000.00)

Recelpts {41,264.26) {40,202.93) - -

{2,250,000.00)

(2,000,000.00) _ {2,000,000.00) {2,250,000.00)
{1,845.25) {5 ’ :

5 ]ﬂﬂ’é’zs,’aﬁ_iﬁ X R . T : PESQ 20 of 23




3) - {4/658,316:00)
11,848,837,00) - {2,283,474.00)
(372,528:00

(4,623,063.83)  (4,612,172.1:
(1,853,466.16)

{a 100)

00}

(45,396.00) 002
{500.00)
{383_.3023;0.0) o

(8,800.00)
(100.00}

s :June-.29,=201'6 o : : L - » o : . Pagéar of23




(238,294.00) - (252,921.00)

© 1255,000.00) {255,980:00}

(520,000.00)
(6000000

002,00

524,476.00

urie 29,2016 R v . ‘Page 22 0f 13




{12,159,359.06) (12,228, 904 oo)
psaszy -

10101537 © 205, ios‘ns.zs
Lo e - 118.560:00
22858300 751378 = 13531000
. 1,14755 -541931 - 3,265.00
D o . . » : - w,mo'w
353911 -

(1,52490000) - (1,475,000,0)
{6,127.00) - {10,250,00)

([60951268) - (732,24100)  (1,182,853.56)

|- juite 28, 2016 ‘Page 23 of 23




